Gaming Special Distribution Fund to the Indian Gaming Revenue Sharing Trust Fund shall be determined by the California
Gambling Control Commission as follows:

(1) The anticipated number of eligible recipient Indian tribes that will be eligible to receive payments for the next fiscal year,
multiplied by one million one hundred thousand dollars ($1,100,000), with that product reduced by the amount anticipated to be
paid by the tribes directly into the Indian Gaming Revenue Sharing Trust Fund for the next fiscal year.

(2) For purposes of this section and Section 12012.75, “eligible recipient Indian tribe” means a noncompact, nongaming, or

[...]

tribal-state gaming compacts with respect to payments to be made to the Indian Gaming Revenue Sharing Trust Fund.

(b) The Legislature shall transfer from the Indian Gaming Special Distribution Fund to the Indian Gaming Revenue Sharing Trust
Fund an amount sufficient for each eligible recipient Indian tribe to receive a total not to exceed two hundred seventy-five
thousand dollars ($275,000) for each quarter in the next fiscal year that an eligible recipient Indian tribe is eligible to receive
moneys, for a total not to exceed one million one hundred thousand dollars ($1,100,000) for the entire fiscal year. The California
Gambling Control Commission shall make quarterly payments from the Indian Gaming Revenue Sharing Trust Fund to each
eligible recipient Indian tribe within 45 days of the end of each fiscal quarter.

(c) If the transfer of funds from the Indian Gaming Special Distribution Fund to the Indian Gaming Revenue Sharing Trust Fund

[...]

and if necessary, adjustments shall be made to future distributions from the Indian Gaming Special Distribution Fund to the
Revenue Sharing Trust Fund.

(d) In the event the amount appropriated for the fiscal year is insufficient to ensure each eligible recipient Indian tribe receives the
total of two hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($275,000) for each fiscal quarter, the Department of Finance, after
consultation with the California Gambling Control Commission, shall submit to the Legislature a request for a budget
augmentation for the current fiscal year with an explanation as to the reason why the amount appropriated for the fiscal year was